

ORDINANCE NO. 98-45 AC CMS

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 98-11 AC CMS ACCEPTING THE BID OF EDWARDS TREE SERVICE, INC., OF AMHERST, OHIO, FOR FORESTRY SERVICES FOR THE CITY OF OBERLIN, OHIO, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, on February 2, 1998, City Council accepted the bid of Edward's Tree Service, Inc., of Amherst, Ohio, for forestry services for the City of Oberlin; and,

WHEREAS, said ordinance unintentionally deleted a part of the bid relating to storm cleanup work; and,

WHEREAS, said ordinance therefore needs to be amended to include the hourly price and a "not to exceed" amount for storm cleanup work.

NOW THEREFORE, be it ordained by the Council of the City of Oberlin, County of Lorain, State of Ohio, five-sevenths (5/7ths) of all members elected thereto concurring:

SECTION 1. That Section 1 of Ordinance No. 98-11 AC CMS, passed by Oberlin City Council on February 2, 1998, is hereby amended to include the following bid item:

<u>Work Item</u>	<u>Bid Amount</u>
Storm Clean Up	\$159 to \$189/hr. for Clean Up Crews

and the "not to exceed" amount set forth in said Ordinance is hereby amended to read \$77,890.

SECTION 2. It is hereby found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning or relating to the adoption of this ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this Council and that all deliberations of this Council and of any of its committees that resulted in such formal action, were in meetings open to the public in compliance with all legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

SECTION 3. That this Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the preservation of public peace, health, and safety of the citizens of the City of Oberlin, Ohio, to wit:

"to authorize payment for emergency storm clean up tree work as soon as possible in order to ensure the health, safety, and welfare of the citizens of Oberlin",

and shall take effect immediately upon passage.

PASSED: 1<sup>st</sup> Reading - May 18, 1998 (E)  
2<sup>nd</sup> Reading -  
3<sup>rd</sup> Reading -

ATTEST:

  
CLERK OF COUNCIL

  
CHAIR OF COUNCIL

POSTED: May 19, 1998

EFFECTIVE DATE: May 19, 1998

**BID FORM**

Proposal of Edwards Tree Service, Inc., organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and doing business as Corporation (Insert "corporation," "partnership," or "individual").

The undersigned having carefully examined the Instructions to Bidders, Specifications, and other information in the documents herein, hereby proposes and agrees that, if this proposal is accepted, he/she will provide all necessary materials, labor, and equipment for tree work in accordance with the specifications and this bid.

**SECTION 1 PRUNING**

ITEM	QUAN	LABOR	MATERIAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL
Pruning 0-9.9 DBH	3			\$ 70.00	\$ 210.00
Pruning 10-19.9 DBH	3			\$ 97.00	\$ 291.00
Pruning 20-24.9 DBH	3			\$ 149.00	\$ 447.00
Pruning 25-29.9 DBH	3			\$ 199.00	\$ 597.00
Pruning 30+ DBH	3			\$ 249.00	\$ 747.00
Pruning on Line Clearance Trees 10-19.9 DBH	3			\$ 40.00	\$ 120.00
Pruning on Line Clearance Trees 20-29.9 DBH	3			\$ 150.00	\$ 450.00
Pruning on Line Clearance Trees 30+	3			\$ 180.00	\$ 540.00
TOTAL PRUNING					\$ 3402.00

## SECTION 2 REMOVAL

ITEM	QUAN	LABOR	MATERIAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL
Tree Removal 0-9.9 DBH	2			\$ 66.50	\$ 133.00
Tree Removal 10-19.9 DBH	2			\$199.00	\$ 398.00
Tree Removal 20 -24.9 DBH	2			\$260.00	\$ 520.00
Tree Removal 25-29.9 DBH	2			\$420.00	\$ 840.00
Tree Removal 30 + DBH	2			\$900.00	\$1800.00
TOTAL REMOVAL					\$3691.00

Note: DBH is defined as diameter, in inches of trees at a point 4.5 feet above the ground.

## SECTION 3 STUMP REMOVAL ✓

ITEM	QUAN	LABOR	MATERIAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL
Stump Removal	300 inches			\$ 3.40	\$ 1020.00

## SECTION 4 LINE CLEARANCE ✓

ITEM	QUAN	LABOR	MATERIAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL
LINE CLEARANCE	LUMP SUM COMPLETE				\$21,890.00

## BID RECAP

Pruning Total	\$ 3402.00
---------------	------------

Tree Clearance Total	\$ 21,890.00
Tree Removal Total	\$ 3,691.00
Stump Removal Total	\$ 1,020.00
BID TOTAL**	\$ 30,003.00

\*\*Bid Bond and MBE Participation level to be based on this number

## STORM CLEANUP RATES

ITEM	UNIT PRICE PER HOUR CREW AND EQUIPMENT
Crew 1 Regular	\$ 159./hr.
Crew 2 Regular	\$ 159./hr.
Crew 1 Premium	\$ 189./hr.
Crew 2 Premium	\$ 189./hr.
Storm Clean Up	\$ 159./hr.

*Original Ord.  
Covers these items  
but not  
these*

Name of Bidder: EDWARDS TREE SERVICE, INC.

By: *[Signature]*

(Signature)

Title: SALES MANAGER

Address: 49090 COOPER FOSTER PARK ROAD

(SEAL - if bid is  
by a Corporation)

AMHERST, OH 44001

Telephone: (440) 988-4477

Date: JANUARY 16, 1998

ATTEST:

*[Signature]*  
(Signature)

SONJA ZEEMEL

(Name)

SECRETARY

(Title)